NOTE 7 - RECEIVABLES - (Continued)

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the agreement:

Fiscal Year   Leases Receivable
Ending June 30,  Principal   Interest   Total

2024 1,116$   3,084$   4,200$
2025 1,155   3,045   4,200
2026 1,196   3,004   4,200
2027 1,238   2,961   4,199
2028 1,282   2,917   4,199

2029 - 2033 7,128   260,714  267,842
2034 - 2038 8,485   392,334  400,819
2039 - 2043 10,100   466,681  476,781
2044 - 2048 12,022   555,914  567,936
2049 - 2053 301,444  375,880  677,324
2054 - 2058 642,492  166,097  808,589
2059 - 2062 600,532  38,295   638,827

Total 1,588,190$   2,270,926$   3,859,116$

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

PICKERINGTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
FAIRFIELD COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

F 55

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for intangible right to use - software which are reflected in the schedule below. Governmental capital asset activity for
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

  July 1, 2022   Additions   Deductions   June 30, 2023
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 9,185,480$   550,000$   -$ 9,735,480$
  Construction in progress - 2,907,622 - 2,907,622

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 9,185,480  3,457,622   - 12,643,102

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
 Land improvements 26,603,763   131,412   - 26,735,175
 Buildings and improvements 228,347,423  4,117,539   - 232,464,962
 Furniture and equipment 6,998,898  1,765,639   - 8,764,537

  Vehicles 4,252,994  257,561   - 4,510,555
 Intangible right to use:

   Leased equipment  960,433   -   -  960,433
   Software 252,206   385,993   - 638,199

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 267,415,717  6,658,144   - 274,073,861

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

 Land improvements (16,816,822)   (1,136,502)   - (17,953,324)
 Buildings and improvements (125,710,613)   (5,956,368)   - (131,666,981)
 Furniture and equipment (5,012,670)   (602,217)  - (5,614,887)

  Vehicles (2,948,848)   (457,828)  - (3,406,676)
 Intangible right to use:

   Leased equipment  (480,218)   (192,087)  - (672,305)
   Software - (259,200) - (259,200)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (150,969,171)   (8,604,202) - (159,573,373)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 125,632,026$   1,511,564$   -$ 127,143,590$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 5,475,256$
  Special 254,337
  Vocational 18,767

Support services:
 Pupil  166,562
 Instructional staff 369,519
  Administration 137,286
  Fiscal 2,298
  Operations and maintenance 891,425
 Pupil transportation 431,792
Extracurricular activities 171,132
Food service operation 685,828

Total depreciation/amortization expense 8,604,202$

PICKERINGTON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT